Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

19

4 Impacts from the first-time adoption of the new financial reporting standards

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards related to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)
and lease standard (TFRS 16). The new accounting policies applied from 1 January 2020 were disclosed in Note 5.

The Group and the Company have adopted those accounting policies from 1 January 2020 by applying the modified
retrospective approach. The comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and the adjustments
arising from the changes in accounting policies were therefore recognised in the statement of financial position as of
1 January 2020.

The impact of first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards on the consolidated and separate statements of
financial position are as follows:

  Consolidated financial statements

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported
TAS 32 and

TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Notes Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht

Assets
Current assets
Short-term investments 4.1.1 965 (965) - -
Financial assets measured

at amortised cost

4.1.1

-

965

-

965
Current portion of finance

lease receivables 4.2 1,106 - (138) 968

Non-current assets
Finance lease receivables, net 4.2 7,578 - (213) 7,365
Investments in associates 4.1.4 7,967 (40) - 7,927
Investments in joint ventures 4.1.4 2,658 (42) - 2,616
Other long-term investments 4.1.3 3,276 (3,276) - -
Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss

4.1.1 - 90 - 90
Financial assets measured at fair

value through other comprehensive
income 4.1.3 - 2,666 - 2,666

Long-term loans to and interest
   receivables from related parties, net 4.1.1 3,479 (90) - 3,389
Right-of-use assets 4.2 - - 2,537 2,537
Deferred tax assets, net (*)  3,118 144 47 3,309

Total restated assets  30,147 (548) 2,233 31,832

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Other payables 4.1.4, 4.2 3,551 (42) (4) 3,505
Derivative liabilities 4.1.4 - 29 - 29
Current portion of lease liabilities, net 4.2 - - 118 118

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans from financial

institutions, net

 26,649 15 - 26,664

Derivative liabilities 4.1.4 - 1,847 - 1,847
Lease liabilities, net  4.2 - - 2,423 2,423
Deferred tax liabilities, net (*)  10,374 (136) )23 (  10,215
Other non-current liabilities 4.1.4 14,550 (401) - 14,149

Total restated liabilities  55,124 1,312 2,514 58,950

(*) The effect from the first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards.

24 GLOBAL POWER SYNERGY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

4 Impacts from the first-time adoption of the new financial reporting standards

Global Power Synergy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

19

4 Impacts from the first-time adoption of the new financial reporting standards

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards related to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)
and lease standard (TFRS 16). The new accounting policies applied from 1 January 2020 were disclosed in Note 5.

The Group and the Company have adopted those accounting policies from 1 January 2020 by applying the modified
retrospective approach. The comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and the adjustments
arising from the changes in accounting policies were therefore recognised in the statement of financial position as of
1 January 2020.

The impact of first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards on the consolidated and separate statements of
financial position are as follows:

  Consolidated financial statements

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported
TAS 32 and

TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Notes Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht

Assets
Current assets
Short-term investments 4.1.1 965 (965) - -
Financial assets measured

at amortised cost

4.1.1

-

965

-

965
Current portion of finance

lease receivables 4.2 1,106 - (138) 968

Non-current assets
Finance lease receivables, net 4.2 7,578 - (213) 7,365
Investments in associates 4.1.4 7,967 (40) - 7,927
Investments in joint ventures 4.1.4 2,658 (42) - 2,616
Other long-term investments 4.1.3 3,276 (3,276) - -
Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss

4.1.1 - 90 - 90
Financial assets measured at fair

value through other comprehensive
income 4.1.3 - 2,666 - 2,666

Long-term loans to and interest
   receivables from related parties, net 4.1.1 3,479 (90) - 3,389
Right-of-use assets 4.2 - - 2,537 2,537
Deferred tax assets, net (*)  3,118 144 47 3,309

Total restated assets  30,147 (548) 2,233 31,832

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Other payables 4.1.4, 4.2 3,551 (42) (4) 3,505
Derivative liabilities 4.1.4 - 29 - 29
Current portion of lease liabilities, net 4.2 - - 118 118

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans from financial

institutions, net

 26,649 15 - 26,664

Derivative liabilities 4.1.4 - 1,847 - 1,847
Lease liabilities, net  4.2 - - 2,423 2,423
Deferred tax liabilities, net (*)  10,374 (136) )23 (  10,215
Other non-current liabilities 4.1.4 14,550 (401) - 14,149

Total restated liabilities  55,124 1,312 2,514 58,950

(*) The effect from the first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards.

Global Power Synergy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

21

  Consolidated financial statements

 As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported
TAS 32 and

TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Notes Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht

Liabilities and equity (continued)
Equity
Retained earnings - Unappropriated  17,273 - - 17,273
   - Fair value of derivatives 4.1.4 - (177) - (177)
   - Lease adjustment 4.2 - - (272) (272)

Total retained earnings -
  Unappropriated  17,273 (177)

(272) 16,824

Other components of equity
   - Loss from remeasurement of
   equity investments at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income 4.1.3

-

(611)

- (611)

- Income tax on remeasurement of

   equity investments at fair value

   through other comprehensive

   income
(*)

 4.1.3 - 122 - 122

   - Cash flow hedge reserves 4.1.4 - (878) - (878)
   - Cost of hedging reserves 4.1.4 - 21 - 21
   - Income tax on hedging items
   through other comprehensive
   income

(*) 4.1.4

-

93

- 93
   - Share of other comprehensive
   expense from investments
   in associates 4.1.4 - (40) - (40)

Total other components of equity  (123) (1,293) - (1,416)
Non-controlling interests 4.1.4, 4.2 9,283 (390) (9) 8,884

Total restated equity  26,433 (1,860) (281) 24,292

Total restated liabilities and equity  81,557 (548) 2,233 83,242

(*) The effect from the first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards.

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )
(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   ) (   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

(   )

Global Power Synergy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

20

 Consolidated financial statements

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported
TAS 32 and

TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Notes Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht

Liabilities and equity (continued)
Equity
Retained earnings - Unappropriated 17,273 - - 17,273
   - Fair value of derivatives 4.1.4 - (177) - (177)
   - Lease adjustment 4.2 - - (272) (272)

Total retained earnings -
  Unappropriated 17,273 (177)

(272) 16,824

Other components of equity
   - Loss from remeasurement of
   equity investments at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income 4.1.3 -

(611)

- (611)

   - Income tax on remeasurement of
   equity investments at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income (*) 4.1.3 - 122

-
122

   - Cash flow hedge reserves 4.1.4 - (878) - (878)
   - Cost of hedging reserves 4.1.4 - 21 - 21
   - Income tax on hedging items
   through other comprehensive
   income (*) 4.1.4 -

93

- 93

   - Share of other comprehensive
   expense from investments
   in associates 4.1.4 - (40) - (40)

Total other components of equity (123) (1,293) - (1,416)
Non-controlling interests 4.1.4, 4.2 9,283 (390) (9) 8,884

Total restated equity 26,433 (1,860) (281) 24,292

Total restated liabilities and equity 81,557 (548) 2,233 83,242

(*) The effect from the first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards.

25

Financial Report 2020

GLOBAL POWER SYNERGY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Global Power Synergy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

21

  Separate financial statements

 As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported
TAS 32 and

TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Notes Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million Baht

Assets

Current asset
Current portion of finance lease
receivable  4.2

652 - (108) 544

Non-current assets
Finance lease receivables, net 4.2 4,143 - (5) 4,138
Other long-term investments 4.1.3 3,274 (3,274) - -
Financial assets measured at
   fair value through profit or loss

4.1.1 - 90 - 90

Financial assets measured at fair value
   through other comprehensive income

4.1.3 - 2,603 - 2,603

Long-term loans to and interest
   receivables from related parties, net

4.1.1 3,351 (90) - 3,261

Right-of-use assets 4.2 - - 308 308

Total restated assets  11,420 (671) 195 10,944

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities, net 4.2 - - 38 38

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, net   - - 270 270
Deferred tax liabilities, net (*) 4.2 300 (134) (23) 143

Total restated liabilities  300 (134) 285 451

Equity
Retained earnings - Unappropriated 4.2 24,611 - (90) 24,521
Other components of equity
   - Loss from remeasurement of
   equity instruments at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income 4.1.3 - (671) - (671)
   - Income tax on remeasurement of
   equity investments at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income (*) 4.1.3 - 134 - 134

Total restated equity  24,611 (537) (90) 23,984

Total restated liabilities and equity  24,911 (671) 195 24,435

(*) The effect from the first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards.

26 GLOBAL POWER SYNERGY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Global Power Synergy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

22

4.1 Financial instruments

The first-time adoption of the new financial reporting standards related to financial instruments has made a
significant impact on the Group's accounting practices in the following areas.

4.1.1 Classifications of financial instruments

On 1 January 2020, the measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
liabilities were as follows.

 Consolidated financial statements
 Measurement categories Carrying amounts

Previously
reported

(TAS 105 and
other TAS)

Restated
(TFRS 9)

Previously

reported
Million Baht

Restated
Million Baht

Difference
Million Baht

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 18,839 18,839 -
Deposits at financial institutions
   used as collateral Amortised cost Amortised cost 450 450 -
Short-term investments

(Financial assets measured
at amortised cost) Amortised cost Amortised cost 965 965 -

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,667 10,667 -
Finance lease receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 8,684 8,684 -
Dividend receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 102 102 -
Long-term loans to and interest
   receivables from related
   parties Amortised cost Amortised cost   3,479 3,389 (90)
Financial assets measured at
   fair value through profit or loss Unrecognised FVPL - 90 90
Other long-term investments
   (Financial assets measured at
   fair value through other
   comprehensive income)

Cost less
impairment FVOCI 3,276 2,666 (610)

Financial liabilities
Short-term loans  Amortised cost Amortised cost 19,253 19,253 -
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 8,132 8,090 (42)
Payable for assets under

construction Amortised cost Amortised cost 750 750 -
Short-term loans from

related parties Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,913 4,913 -
Long-term loans from financial

institutions, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 29,215 29,230 15
Debentures, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 52,707 52,707 -
Derivative liabilities Unrecognised FVPL - 1,876 1,876
Other current liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,134 1,134 -
Retentions Amortised cost Amortised cost 245 245 -
Other non-current liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 401 - (401)

Note: FVOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income
 FVPL = Fair value through profit or loss

27

Financial Report 2020

GLOBAL POWER SYNERGY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

4.1  Financial instruments

4.1.1 Classifications of financial instruments

Global Power Synergy Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

23

 Separate financial statements
 Measurement categories Carrying amounts

Previously
reported

(TAS 105 and
other TAS)

Restated
(TFRS 9)

Previously

reported